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ANIL BARAIL L
DY . D IR, (MP)

Sh, P.: Atreya

Chief LPG Manasger (Enga,)

Indiasn 0il Corpoation Ltd,

Northern Region, World Trade Centre
Babar Road, New Delhi,

Suls: Issues relating to I0C for LPG pottling nlsnt in capit-l
territory of Delhi,

Sir,

Plezse refer to your lette- no, LPG/E/n7 dt, 30, 11,92
on the above cited subject, The above csse was discu sed in
the Tech, committee meetine held on 30,10.,92.
The para 'C' of the decision ~f the Tech, committee may be read
as, "IOC should approach to NCR Planning Board for sutable
site for sj’:‘:.:s'?xcg‘ wads Delhi.
th(

Yours fajthfully,

\ A
\. - - ( ANIL BARAIL ) Jc];,;r,}

DY ,DIR,(MP)
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Indian Oil Corporation Limited

i- : 3313311-22,
ian * World Trade Centre, Babar Road. New Delhi 110001, Phones: 33 :
e ‘ Tolex- 031-66824, 031-63057 Grams : ‘INDIANOIL

LPG/E/07
ke fefaem 301151992
Marketing Division
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (MP)
Delhi Development Authority
Vikas Minar,
New Delhi 110 002

KIND ATTN: SH ANIL BARAI

SUBJECTs ISSUES RELATING TO IOC FOR LPG BOTTLING PLANT
IN CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI.

Dear Sir,

We acknowledge with thanks your letter No. F.20(20)87-MP/1000
dated 20.11.92 on the subject, enclosing minutes of the Technical
Committee Meeting held on 30.10.92.

We would like to inform you that under para 'C' of item No 108/92
of the minutes erronously it has been mentioned that IOC should
approach NCR Planning Board for suitable site for North and West
Delhi instead of North and East Delhi,

In this regard, letter No LPG/E/0l1 dated 23.9.92 from our Executive
Director to Vice Chairman DDA as well as letter No LPG/E/05

dated 1€.10.92 addressed to Commissioner Planning may be referred,
Kindly arrange to make necessary correction in the minutes of the
meeting. « for para 'C' to be read as " IOC should approach
to NCR Plannihg Board for suitable site for North and East Delhi.

It is also reguested that a copy of corrected minutes of the meeting
may also be forwarded to the Member Secretary NCR Board so that we
maytface problems in approaching NCR Board,

o
Lﬂﬁr Thanking you,
(S
' (‘_:lq‘n .‘__.rJ' A ciL’

" S¥ )y 30 Yours faithfully,
wm T ”“_’LcL : FOR INDIAN OIL,COPORATION LTD.
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‘ Indian Oil Corporation Limited
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Phones : 3313311 Telex : 63057 & 5544 Grams : INDIAN OIL

REF. LPG-E/0S
October 19, 1992

Commissioner (Planning),

Delhi Development Authority,

Vikas Minar, IP Estate,

New Delhi—-110002 KIND ATTN SH JC GAMBHIR

Dear 8ir,

» We thank you very much for kind courtesy exftendsed to us in having a
meseting eiith our Addl General Managsr (LFGE) on Septembear 29, 1992
when following outstanding points were discussed:-—

a) Allotment of 50 acres adjacent to I0OC’'s LPG Bottling Plant at
Tikrikalan for providing addl Bulk LPE tankage.

b} Alignment of approach road for already allotted 72.4 acres plot
at Madanpur Khadar (South of Delhi}), for construction of new LPG
Bottling Plant.

=) Allotment of one plot of 75 acres and/ or two plots of 30 acres
each in MNorth and/ or East of Delhi, for siting addl LPB
Bottling Plant/ (s3}.

)

. We have now been advised by your Sh Anil Barari that next meeting
of Technical Committese has been fiwxed on Octobsr 30, 1992,
However, venue and dt is yet to be fiwad,

¥a We reguest you o advise us venue and dit of next meeting so that wa
can be present at site for explaining our cases and providing any

clarification. DBut Tel Nos are I3I25946%9, ITL17190 & IZI214647.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
for Indian 0il Corporation Ltd

-

G
P7K. | ATREVA

CHIEF LPG MANAGER (ENGG)

CCs Sh Anil Barari,

et onfem : - 9 odll ar W Ard, arEn €, w=E- 400051
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. ' S ? / ITEM NO. 108/92/TC

I1ell iv. 108/92.

SUB : I1SSUES RELATING TO 10C FOR LPG BOTTLEING PLANTS
i . IN CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI.

File No.F20(20)87-MP

Chief LPG Manager(Engg.) 10C Ltd., HNew Delhi,
:ﬁ_@ S in a reference, raised the following issues:-

a) Allotment of 50 acres of land adjacent to 10C's

LBG bottling Plant at Tikrikalan for providing additional
bulk tankage.

b) Approach road aligmment for the New LPG bottling plant

site at Madanpur Khadar in South Delhi where 72.4 acres
of land is allotted.

c) Allotment of land for siting additional LPG bottling
plant either in North Delhi or East Delhi in an area

measuring 75 acres as one plot or 2 plots each about
; 30 acres.

2. The above issues have been examined
The report is as below:-

in detail.

a) Request for 50 acres of land adjacent to 10C LPG
bottling plant at Tikrikalan for hindling additional

bulk was examined on an earlier reference and the Joint

Secretary, Govt. of 1India, Ministry of Petroleum and
Natural Gas, was informed on 19.10.91 that no additional

land is available for this purpose adjacent to Tikriklan
project and for additional land requirement, 10C should w
apprach to the Member Secy., NCR for location of suitable il
land outside the Union Territory of Delhi. Addl. General i
Manager, LPG (10C Ltd.) was also informed.

b) Regarding the approach road to the new sites in ‘IJ
Madanpur Khadar. Although, the land was allotted to

I0OC for a new bottling plan at the time when there
was no proposal for urbanisation of this area, however,
as urbanisation is proposed to the extended right upto
Agra Canal, therefore, the land already allotted would |

not be suitable for the LPG bottling plant and this

land should be taken back frem 16 and they may be
adviscd to identify a suitable site ir NCR area.

c) lRegarding the land for location of new LPG bottling
plant either in HNorth or in East Delhi, as there is

no  suitable site available (the 10C should approach

HCR Planning Board.

contd. ..

e




2. It is also observed that in MPD-2001, in the land
use category shown as 'Warehousing Depot', the locations
are marked on land use map of MPD—ZUQl,where this type
of activities are allowed but keeping in view the con-
cept of de-centralisation of activity from Delhi, MpD-

2001 needs amendment to that extent.

4 . The land vacated by 10C at Shakur Bastij area is

earmarked for green and circulation and I0C was informed
accordingly.

- . The matter is placed before the Technical Committee
for consideration the above points before the I0C is
informed further.
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Minutes of the Technical Committee meeting held
on 30.10.92 at 11.00 A.M. in the Conference Room
of Delhi Development Authority, Vikas Sadan, INA,

New Delhi.

The following were present:

Sh.S.P.Jakhanwal, Vice-Chairman (In Chair) ‘
Sh. H.D.Sharma, Engineer Member

Sh. J.C.Gambhir, Commr.(Plg.) Member Secy.,

Sh. S.Roy, Commissioner (Lands)

Sh. Santosh Auluck, C.A.

Sh. S.C.Gupta, Director (DC&P)

Sh.R.G.Gupta, Director (TYA)

o ~ o U s W
. . . . . .

Ssh. P.C.Jain, Director (AP&B)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ORGANISATION

9. Sh. S.Maurya, T.P.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

10. Sh.Roop Chand Sharma, ACP(T)

LAND AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

11 Sh. L.D. Ganotra

N.D.M.C
i 17 18 Sh. C.L. Mehta, Architect.

M.C.D.

13 Sh.R.C.Chaudhary, C.E.III

14. Sh. O.P.Aggarwal, S.E.(Plg.)

15. Sh. C.M.Vij, S.E.IX

INVITEES:

16. Sh.A.Minaldher, Ch.Reg.Mgr. & State Co-ordinator (HPCL)

17 Sh.R.N.Mathur, Dy.Manager, HPCL(State Co-ordinator)




ITEM NO.108/92

SUB : Allotment of land to 10C for LPG Bottling Plants
in Capital Territory of Delhi.

F20(20)87-MP

The Technical Committee discussed all the three
issues listed in Para 1 and made the recommendations

as below:-

a) IOC should submit a layout plan of the utilisa-
tion of 100 acres of land of LPG Bottling Plant
and alsoc the proposal of utilisation of another
50 acres for the project. The Lands Deptt.
of DDA should conduct a survey of 50 acres land
earmarked for this purpose. Also, the I0C should
examine whether gas could be supplied through

the pipe.

b) An approach road/excess be provided as part
of the schemes being formulated by the DDA of
this sector. 10C should make proper arrangement

of safety zone within their own land. - area.

¢) 1I0C should approach to NCg Planning Board

for suitable site for North & West Delhi.

ITEM NO.97/92

Sub : Proposed diversion of Auchandi Bawana Road and
Construction of RO(B on Railway level crossing
on Delhi Karnat Lines at Samaypur Badli.

F5(34)72-MP-Pt .1

The proposal of over bridge was discussed and
it was decided that Commr.(Plg.) & Chief Engineer,
MCD should have an inspection to examine the feasibility

of under bridge for light vehicles.

ITEM NO.111/92

SUB : Change of land use of an arca measuring 31.0
acres from ‘Recreational' to ‘'Residential' at
INA, New Delhi.

F20(11)92-mMp

The Engineer Officer of L&DO Deptt. explained
the proposal of Govt. for change of land use of 31.0
acres of land from ‘Recreational’ Lo 'Residential!
near INA. After detailed discussion, the Technical




Committee recommended the change of land use subject

to a) delelting pockel already developed along Lthe

road as green; b) for the area earmarked as air funnel

area,a the comments of Civil Aviation deptt. for
haviang buildings in that area. The Technical Committee
desired that the matter be placed before the Authority
after making necessary adjustment andi%%%aining comments

of the Civil Aviation deptt.

ITEM NO.112/92

Sub : Composite alignment plan of road no.35 (Marignal
Bundh Road) from Vikas Marg to NH-8 bye pass
integrated ROB proposal on Delhi Ghazibad railway
lines.

F5(19)91-MP

Composite alignment plan was recommended for
approval with 5 the observations of Irrigation

& Flood Deptt. and Rallways.

ITEM NO.87/92

Sub: Shifting of Hazardous and Noxious units from
Delhi.

F3(133)/73-MP

LLaid on Table.

Discussion of the item was deferred.

This issues with the approval of Vice-Chairman,DDA.

( ANIL BARATI )
DY.DIR. (MP)

No.F1(35)92-MP Dated: 12.11.1992
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Minutes of the Technical Committee meeting held
on 30.10.92 at 11.00 A.M. in the Conference Room
of Delhi Development Authority, Vikas Sadan, INA,
New Delhi.

The following were present:

08 Sh.S.pP.Jakhanwal, Vice-Chairman (In Chair)
25 Sh. H.D.Sharma, Engineer Member
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17 Sh.R.N.Mathur, Dy.Manager, HPCL(State Co-ordinator)




ITEM NO.108/92

SUB : Allotment of land to I0C for LPG Bottling Plants
in Capital Territory of Delhi.

F20(20)87-MP

The Technical Committee discussed all the three
issues listed in Para 1 and made the recommendations

as below:-

a) IOC should submit a layout plan of the utilisa-
tion of 100 acres of land of LPG Bottling Plant
and also the proposal of utilisation of another
50 acres for the project. The Lands Deptt.
of DDA should conduct a survey of 50 acres land
earmarked for this purpose. Also, the IOC should
examine whether gas could be supplied through

the pipe.

b) An approach road/excess be provided as part
of the schemes being formulated by the DDA of
J/ this sector. IOC should make proper arrangement

of safety zone within their own aees .lew~el—wanes |

¢) IOC should approach to NCg Planning Board
for suitable site for North & West Delhi.

ITEM NO.97/92

Sub : Proposed diversion of Auchandi Bawana Road and
Construction of RO(B on Railway level crossing
on Delhi Karnat Lines at Samaypur Badli.

F5(34)72-MP-Pt.1I

The proposal of over bridge was discussed and
it was decided that Commr.(Plg.) & Chief Engineer,
MCD should have an inspection to examine the feasibility

of under bridge for light vehicles.

ITEM NO.111/92

SUB : Change of land use of an area measuring 31.0
acres from ‘'Recreational' to ‘'Residential' at
INA, New Delhi.

F20(11)92-MP

The Engineer Officer of ©L&DO Deptt. explained
the proposal of Govt. for change of land use of 31.0
acres of land from 'Recreational'’ to 'Residential'’

near INA. After detailed discussion, the Technical

i ,__ﬁlIiIl___L '#35




Committee recommended the change of land use subject
to a) deleting pocket already developed along the
road as green; b) for the area earmarked as Eggal
area,a the comments of Civil Aviation deptt. for
haviang buildings in that area. The Technical Committee
desired that the matter be placed before the Authority
after making necessary adjustment dndi?gﬁgining comments

of the Civil Aviation deptt.

ITEM NO.112/92

Sub : Composite alignment plan of road no.35 (Marignal
Bundh Road) from Vikas Marg to NH-8 bye pass
integrated ROB proposal on Delhi Ghazibad railway
lines.

F5(19)91-MP

Composite alignment plan was recommended for
o | )
approval sphyect ¥o the observations of Irrigation

& Flood Deptt. and Railways.

ITEM NO.87/92

Sub: Shifting of Hazardous and Noxious units from
Delhi.

F3(133)/73-MP

Laid on Table.

Discussion of the i1tem was deferred.
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(MASTER PLAN SECTION)

No.F.1(35)92-MP Dt.22.10.92

MEETING NOTICE

The Technical Committee meeting of DDA will be held
on 30th October, 1992 at 11.00 A.M. in the Conference Room,
Vikas Sadan, New Delhi.

Agenda for the meeting is cnclosed herewith.

You are requested to kindly make it convenient to attend

the meeting.

(ANIL BARAL)
DY.DIR. (MP)

- 0SD to VC for the information of the later.
% Engineer Member
R Principal Commissioner

Commissioner (Plg.)Mcomber Secy.

|

2

3

4

S Commissioner (Lands)
6 Chief Architect

7 Director (DC&P)

8 Dir. (TYA) '

9. Director (AP&B)

10. Chief Town & Country Planncr,
Town & Country Planning Offlice,
VikaS Bhawan, E Block,

New Delhi.

Y Tl
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Chielf NArchitect
MDMC,Palika Kendra
New Delhi.

12. Town Planner,
MCD, Old Hindu College Bldg.
Kashmere Gate, Delhi.

L3 Secretary,
DUAC, NDMC Commercial Complox
Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Markel, |
Now Delhi.

|
14. Land & Development Officer |

Land and Development Office,

Nirman Bhawan, Hew Delhi. |
15. Sr. Nhrchitect,

e P (L) Unit, Room Ho. 316,

'N' wing, 3rd floor,

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

| 6. Depuky Commissioner aof 1'aol ice (1)
M) Bldg. LP Estate,
Now Delhi.

17. Chief Engineer (P'lg.) DESU
shakt b Sadan,
Dindnyal Upadhaya Moo,
Meew Des Ll
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Plants in Capital Territory of Delhi.

F20(20)87-mp

y [

24 97/92 Proposed diversion of Auchandi Bawana
Road ang construction of RORB on railway
level Crossing on pelhij Karnal lines
at Samaypur Badlj. F5(34)72-Mp-pt .1

Fa 111/92 Change of land use of an  areca measuring 6
31.0 acs from 'Recreational to 'Resi-
dential' at INA, New Delhi. F20(11)92-

r@. -

4. 112/92 Camposite alignment plan of road no. 7-9
35 (Marginal =~ Bundh Road) from vikas
Marg « to . NH-24 bye pass integrated ROB
Proposal = on  pelhj Ghaziabad  railway
lines. F5(19)91-Mp

3

3~5

]
AP L

L -

\




File No.F20(20)87-Mp

Chief - LPG: Manager (Engg.) 10C Ltd., New Delhi,
in a reference, raised the following issues:-

a) Allotment of 50 acres of land adjacent to 1I0C's

LPG bottling Plant at Tikrikalan for providing additional
bulk tankage.

b) Approach road alignment for the New LPG bottling plant
site at Madanpur Khadar in South Delhi where 72.4 acres
of land is allotted.

c) Allotment of land for siting additional LPG bottling
plant either in North Delhi or East Delhi in an area

measuring 75 acres as one plot or 2 plots each about
30 acres.

A. The above issues have been examined in detail.
The report is as below:-

a) Request for 50 acres of land adjacent to 10C LPG
bottling plant at Tikrikalan for hindling additional
bulk was:examined on an earlier refe-ence and the Joint
Secretary, Govt. of 1India, Ministry of Petroleum and
Natural Gas, was informed on 19.10.9] that no additional
land is available for this purpose adjacent to Tikriklan
project and for additional land requirement, 10C should
apprach to the Member Secy., NCR for location of su1tabl¢
land out51de the Union Terrltory of Delhi. Addl. General

'Manager, LPG (IOC Ltd ) was also informed.

vhal

1"‘ b W . .‘:’ —f‘[

'b) Regarding the apprdach road to the new sites in
J;Madanpur Khadar.jai Although, the land was allotted to
i10C ! for a new: bottilng‘

plan at the time when there

fgﬂ

'was no proposal forsurba‘isaLlon of this area, however,

o
as - urbanlsatlon 1s proposed to the extended right upto

Agra Canal, therefore, the land already allotted would
not be su1table",forg‘the LPG bottling plant and this

land should ' be taken back from I0C and they may be
adv1sod to identify a sultablo site in NCR area.

c) Regarding the land for location of new 1L.pG bottling
plant  either’' in 'North gr- in East Delhi, as there is
no" suitable " site! avail&blo the 10C should approach
: ] 5
NCR Planning Board. @
f 3
e contd..../-
L
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ITEM NO. 108/92/TC @

s SUB : ISSUES RELATING TO I0C FOR LPG BOTTLEING PLANTS
.“%}‘ IN CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI .

A ——— . N




3 ¥
ik

2. It is also observed that in MPD-2001, in the land

B

i_uae categoryishown as 'Warehousing Depot', the locations
. are marked on land use map of MPD- 2001 where this type
;ﬂof actlvities;érﬁfai owed but keeping in view the con--
J;‘cept of de—centrallsatum: of activity from Delhi, MpD-
4 2001_needs amendment to

Lhat extent.

PéECEd before the Technical Committee
< for consideration the above points before the 10C
informed further.

is




2 Z ITEM NO. 97/92/1¢c

Sub: Proposed Diversion of Auchandi Bawana Road and
constraction of ROB on railway level Crossing
on Delh}.Karnal lin~s at Samaypur Badli.

F5(34)72-pp-pr.1 .. | .. 381 ) T 2t

1

i i BACRGROUND »
Auchandi Bawana Roag betweeon G.T. Road and Samoypur

Badli & boyond upto  Shalil. Daulatpur jg existing
in a Serpentive manner with lot of kinks. The stretch
of this road between G.1. Road and Sameypur villagoe
has become part of Sanjay Transport Nagar and has thus
to be abandoned._Lt is in this context that a diversion
of this road has to be found anqg ROB/RUB is to be cons-
tructed in the alignment of the pProposed diversion.
The level Crossing is Froquenily closed due to heavy
rush of trains on this section. a large number light/he
heavy vehicles Plying on this road get queued resulting
in congiderabloe delays.  Laoweat jon Plan ta placed o0
Annexure |,
2 EXTSTING CONDITIONS

N diversion of (he existing Auchandi Bawana Road
at a distance of about 4¢qp mtrs. from the existing road
between @.o. Road & Samaypn village is shown in he
layout plan of Sanjay Gandhj Transport Nagar. 7 part
of the road has been constructed to join with the Vil aege
road. The R/W of the village 1 oad joining with | he diveg-
sion road may be hardly 40 f¢t. Or so. The diversion
road pPresently is a dead ol road and does nol Grosnes
the railway line.
3, MPD-2001 PROPOSALS::

In the Urban Extension Proposals of MPPD=2001,
a 45 mtr. R/W road is Proposed at a distance of about
1.5 kms. from the existing Auchandi-Bawana Road/R1ly.
level Crossing. From a broad rcconnissance of the area,
it was seen that most of |- area on the Oﬂérhrn s ide

betwoon ¢, Karnal railway lincg and G.T. Road has bhoon

developed into plots and tnauthorised constructin jsg
built upon on many of them. jHowever the area o e
westoern side between the railway |ines and the 30 iy,

R/W and from Rohini (crossing Auchandi Bawana Road ig

most ly vacant except for (i cneroachment s, .
The position as jr Shands today is that an ROB/

RUR ol Fhe oxisting lewve | Crossing  is nol desiraly e

duc 1o he zig-zag aligument o Lhe road as  alide i

to the fact that this road Lt ween G.T. Road & Samaypur

[




village has become part of Sanjay Gandhi Transport Nagar
and has to be abandoned. An alternative to the existing
alignment has thus to be found.

4. SUGGESTIONS:

For “‘construction ol the proposed 45 mlir. R/W Road
as per MPD-2001, which would act as the diversion ol Auchandi-
Bawana Road, a reconsissance survey was done in the alignment
of the existing 30 mtr. R/W road from Rohini Lo Join G.1. Road
from the periphery of Siraspur village to find out the feasibi-
lity of the road. A part of the road in the South of Siraspur
village between the railway lines & G.T.Road shall form
part of Narela Project. TIf this is possible then the RUB
may be constructed in the alignment of this road as it would
not be desireable to construct two RUB's at a distance of
11.5 km. or so. Broad alignment is shown on the plan placed
as Annexure I.

5. SITE INSPECTION AND COMMENTS OF MCD:

The site was inspeclied with Sh. B.R.Chanhan,  kKx,
Engg. MCD, incharge of this road. buring inspeclion references
were fixed from the reconciscnce survey. "Thercafter we have
recoivad Letbera dE. 16.4.% .l 26.3.990 F rom Fuegge in ¢chiel,
MCD (Copy placed as Annexure 11) for consideration of the
old RUB proposed on the exinling level crossing.

It is further =1ated that as the diversion road
is at a distance of abour 1.5 km. RUB at that location may
he taken as a separate |voposal. It is also stated Ehal
as the tentative alignment of the diversion passess Lthrough
various private and unauthorised built up areas which may
involve major land acquisition and demolition of built area,
finalisation of the same may thus to be considerable time.
Lands Deptt. of DDA have not given us latest information
about acquisition proceedings of the 1land falling under
proposed 45 mtr. R/W Urban Extension road as desired vide
our letters dt. 13.3.92 and 26.3.92.

6. Delhi College of FEngineering has already been allotted
land no'/Badli wvillage. "The construction work on Ethe college
building is in full swing. The main entry to the college
is Ffrom the 45 mtr. R/W Urban extension road. In case if
this road is not constructod the entire conceplt of Lthe Engineer

-ing college planning would he ol fecled,

T As per the CREI  sludy a grade doparalbor ak Lhe
level crossing 'is envisaqodl, .
i. The case 1is pul o Ihe "Technical Commil | oe (Y

consideration of:
i . Construction of RON/RUB in the alignment of proposed

45 mtr. R/W urban oxtension road aflter aned acquinitin




e

'—l-

and removal of encroachements.

Expeditious land acquisition proceedings for construc-

tion of ‘45 mtr. R/W Urban extension road with ROB3RUB
on level crossing and for providing the
to Delhi College of Engineering.

approach

15




mo |
L™

SR (S

£

-

=

- b
1= Margn \

S

tay T
= T
as: A e
R ] \ -
5 b
S

LT

"Opzn auza

T f) |
AR -

Nt

#lz LA
ks s
s ) \

e TCenn

Tl

= “gitle B
Ry r\ﬁ

W

‘ilt'\ Y

i a
.l.\' ""A!‘”.

By -3

TI0LED weva imspaly

__-"_,j!r';‘f‘h""l_s " _‘.




2 i - . - /lgwulm"?* A :

i L%;/:/rﬂwr-' 2" Frr~ /"/”
it n Tech. (Hons) .,r{f:,.,,;/ ' .»}/,Nf,/,,,, ,y "6
(rn » C/’ﬂ/ﬂ//’ __/'/,/,‘

| 9
p)gb)W

No. g?wrM\MfWL]“
- ’ Dated : \ (\\\\()_]

Sub:=Const. of poB at Railway crossing at  Badlj
at Auchandi Bawana Road,

e .~ Refs— Your letter No. F.5(34)72MP pr.1/34)
. U\\q\\ dated 27.12.90. ' N

&QA\D},(S\ The " question of construction of a RUB/ROB -y the
S eh Junction of existing Auchandi Road with the Railway line had
& <~'\.. been discussed with Lt. Governor on 22.5. 1988 and the same  wag
¥ \ agreed to be cleared. Accordingly, NATPAC prepared drawinps
3_‘{"' 2 for the construction of RUB at Sameypur Badli. ‘Ihis was talken
‘({& up with t he Northern Railway and it was considered that instead
of a RUB we should provide a ROB. A proposal for a construction
of ROB was formulated whicn Was sent to D.D.A. DDA, however ,

informed that as the  ociating Auchandi  Bawann Road has o b

| abandoned in the stretch passing through Sahjay Gandhi Transport
; Nagar, It shall be desirable to construct RUB/ROB in the alipn-
| mnent of the proposed divey - ion roand after studying rhe fonn I hi
lity of the same from 1. teconnisannee Survey o thee o
, nf Siraspur’ village a pont of (he proposed 45 mi . R/W yoad
i hetween the R'leay Vine and 0T, Road shall form part of Hope
Project wvhich has to he Aty intepratped with thee o,
! i The new alipnment plan suggested by 15 DDA, s
I| i’ about 1.5 Km. away from the existing crossing and tentative
i i L"—ﬂ\ \")_,,.. alipnment of this 1o piiaes throuph varions privave Tavm® anede
! 'ﬁi"; ,gj.“.v'-" . e nd unauthorised huoily "oaren which oway Mkely  fnvol ve i Jor
i g "CA%,\kN\\ land acquisition and demolition of built arens Finalisation
e <5 e and approval of the new aAlipnment, its 1mplementa!!nn and
E'E‘“ construction ot new alipgnment  isg Ilke.ly to take consjiderable
time.

| [t is, thetrfore, suggested that the proposal for
l the constructiuvon of a DO oy the junction of proposed diversion
may bhe aken as a « eparate proposal  and | ghe proposal made by

/ the MCD For the constiucrt jnng of a RUB at the junction of existing
i ‘ voad may be placed hefore | hn competent authority for approval.
f l ‘ ) Q , sy -w/hﬁ e
! A ”\ Engineer-in-Chief
‘}D ’T (: Z (ommissmner(Plannmg)
| 0t Sty DDA, Vikas Sadan,
/ / New ew Delhi.

e ( 1') 1]

i /(4 JrfY/ 4’*”*’/ l'( '
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B. Tech. ( HHons.)

Shri .nij] Barai,
Dy, Directop (1p),
Delhj Development 4uthurity,
Vikas Minar, I.T.0,
ol &V Hew Delhj, |
Syt

initiates by thisz office,

Ne , =5 xx]ay.ay ) val 8az
Datoyg 4 GlZYTz

=

Hhhimitci
(fi:}fr); E et T rf_//f

- e ‘
u?‘/’!/.’" r}-}ﬁrr/ Kﬂ/fﬁ(’f’?l”lﬂ)-‘ o,

g_l'/m(w o’/rz(;/ _(.2’ :{'

SIUB; Construction 2L RCB - ¢ Rzilway Crossing s¢
| AUChizn i 1 :
Bzili a¢ AUuCnzndi i YZha Road
Sir,
Flease refer to your lettaep NO.F5(54)72—HP~IT.1/0?2 Aniteqy
24, 7.51 regirdin: nboye RLSIAN S REVRTSNS Subject wherein ir 1S heep
N ico e '"Nroroser Censtructiog 77 ROB at level Crossinzg coya
not he ~€8irable.
It je intim ted Clymig Qe Nothep ROB/snn s P2v jcfona
in “1ace tbout 1.5 = WAV o Lhe SxXisting CUansin s i Nenp
future, resent leve] Cros:in: Simeypype Boadbi gy FIAT gy
in G binunga ‘use and e (I A A -%ﬂru!:nlirwr/?:Jn'-in ol L he
om0 dnoe ot nrise lue +, i b budLg YD of cpea 1.d keening
11 view Feéquirements of its users,
In view o= Thove, ., sl rop 2rovidin: pon .. i
leve] crassins already topm, e by Municipaj Corvor:ti ., 2 Del
1y kindly be irlace:y betorr Tochnic ] Committee for ©=rray-:1
€2 Thag necessary -Ction +5p Eonstruction of RCn ¢ s loyeg ik

Yours frith[ully,

e e
AMBY.ANT

(,.‘U\}-R. L -)
EN UINEER-71:7-; iLER



ITEM NO.111/92/1C

Sub: Change of land use of an area measuring 31.0 acs. from
'Recreational' to ‘'Residential' at 1INA, New Delhi.

F20(11)92-MP

The Jt. Secy. Ministry of Urban Development vide his
letter dt. 20.8.92 has requested the DDA for processing the
change of land use of an area measuring 31.0 acs. from 'Distt.
Parks' to 'Residential'. He has desired that the matter may
be processed through the Authority.

2. The land use of the arca u/r as per MPD-62 had been
partly 'Residential' and partly 'Recreational' (ii) As per
the approved zonal plan of D-20 the land use is 'Recreational'
(Distt. Park and Neighbourhcod Park), partly publicand semi
public facilities (Schools) (iii) As por MPD-2001 the land
use is 'Recreational' (Distt. DPanrk) Abou! half of the proposoed
site is falling wunder the Air Funnel, which is "prohibiled

for construction", as shown in o ZDp.

2. The matter is placed befaore the Toch. comittec  for
its consideration. The proposal recoived  from Lhe Ministiy

of Urban Developmént for ;Ehango of land use.
ATERTIS T \

4 H
i
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= 7 = @ ITEM NO.112/92/7TC
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Sub: Composite alignment plan of road no. 35 (Marginal
Bundh Road) from Vikas Marg to NH-24 bye pass
integrating ROB proposal on Delhi Ghaziabad
railway lines. F5(19)91-MP

L. The above said case was discussed in the Technica

Committee meeting held on 31.3.92 in which the

following decision was taken.
"The Technical committee observed that in
the first instance the proposal should be
examined by the Flood Deptt. of Delhi Admn.
The matter may also be taken up with railways
for the provision of an additional level crossing
if this road is to be developed".
2. As a follow up action on the decision of ;the
Technical committee, copies of the alternative
ITI proposal with widening of the road on eithor
sides of the existing Marginal Bundh i.e. on the
city side and on the river side were sent to Flood
department and thé railways. Chief Engineer (1&1)
DA vide letter dt. 10.9.92 (copy placed as Annexure

'A') has given the following observations.

S I The proposal of widening of the existing Marginal
Bund towards the river =side 1is practicable
and hence it 1is recommended for adoption.

ii. A large number of jhuggies have come into
existence on the embankment and the removal
of such jhuggies by rehabilitating the jhuggi
dwellers elsewhere as per the policy decision
of the Administration should be made a part
of the project estimate and 1&F Department
would not have any responsibility in this
regard.

iii. During the eigth Five Year Plan, I&F Department
is proposing to raise and strengthen the existing
embankments on either sides of the river yamuna
to protect the urban areas from flood discharges
upto 4.5 lakh cusecs. It needs to be recognised
by your authority that this scheme is independent
of the proposal of DDA to channelise the River
Yamuna. As and when such proposal of raising »
and strengthening of banks is Finalised, the
embankment would be raised towards the river
side by initiating a scparate scheme by 1&F
Department. Hence any prokection works required

to be carried out for the salety of the embankmen




will be decided sepafately.

As regards the widening of the embankment
on the city side, Chief Engineer (I&F) (DA) wvide
letter dt. 10th April 1992 (copy placed as Annexure
'B') has clarified that a policy decision has been
taken by Secretary (I&F) for widening of river
embankment towards the city and their subsequent
maintenance would be vested with PWD, Ex-Engineer
PWD (DA) Divn. XXIII in his feasibility report
(Annexure 'C') has already recommended for constructio
of four lanes on the city side and four lanes on
the river side. Further in his letter dt. 22.9.92
(Copy placed as Annexure D) Executive Engineer,
PWD (DA) Divn. 23 while referring to the above
said leter of Chief Engineer (I1&F) has requested
to  get the alignment approved in the Technical
committee as honourable LG has desired to complele
the missing 1link of Transyamuna Ring Road at Lhe
earliest. i
a3 . General Manager (Engg.) Northern Railway in
his letter  dt.; 21.7.92 (copy placed as Annexure
'E') has given the following observation on the
alternative II proposal sent to them forcomments.

The existing bank héight of railway formation
is about 15 ft. above the general ground level.
The proposed road. level with the Road Over Bridge
at the crossing of the m%rginal bank if constructed

shall be about 45 f¢t. above the general ground
level. 5

As regards the construction of Road Over Bridge
at the site of the level crossing where a close
gate exist, railway will provide a road over beidge
as a deposit work of the concerned authority on

such terms as are applicable “o the deposit works.

As regards the utility of the road over bridge

the same can only be assessed by the concerned
authority.

4. With the said observations the case is placed
before the Technical Committer for consideration
of &

> Approval of the Alternative TI alignment proposa
with equal widening of the road from the cenkral

verge on existing bundh on either sides as per

detail kgiven in the alignment plan including khe




ROB proposal on Delhi Ghaziabad railway lines vide
drawing no. TT-29.
PPW-92.

ii. R/W as per the alignment plan shall be maintaine
by PWD(DA)

iii. Resettlement of the affected structres shall
be taken up with the land Deptt. of DDA.

iv. Three times the number of trees requested to
be cut shall be planted after obtaining approval

of the competent authority.
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- DFLHI AIMINISTRATION ~x-91
< OF+ICE OF THE CHIEF ELGINEER (I&F) _
IvTil FLOOR ISBT BUILDING KASHMERE GATE: DELHI v
y No .CEF/P&D/S.M Bund/AE-1V/91-92/ (3] Pated the |D Sept.,92.
To

Shri Anil Baral

Deputy Uirectcrtnp),

Delhi Development Authority,
vikeps Badan;—IabNah Wimen &0 pleon
Naw Delhi.

Subt - Alignment Plen of Marginal Bundh Road from
vikas Marg to lii-24.

Sir,

Kindly refer your letter MNo.F.5(19) /91 MP/
503 dated 2th June, 1992 vide witich the draft Alignment
Plan of Marginal Bund from vik:s Merg to NH=-24 has been
forwarded, which hes been gone throigh. While regretting
the delay in responding, the follow!ng are the comments
on the proposal :-

=
‘,Aﬁﬁ(i) The proposal of wicdening of the existing Marginal
A\, Bund towarde the river side i~ precticsble and
X ) hence it 1s recommended for adoption.
ol
by ¥ (11) A large number of jhuggies have come into exis-

tence on the embankment and the removal of such
jhugglies by rehabilitsting the jhugagi-dwell ers
elsewhere as per the policy decision of the
Adminietretion snd meeting the cost towards such
rehgbilitetion should be made a part of the {
project estimate snd I&F Lepartment would not have

any responsibilit§ in this regpid.

(111) During the Eighth iive Year Plan, I&F Department ‘
is proposing to/ raise and strengthen the existing
embankments on (either sides of the river yemuns I
to protect the urban areas from flood discharges ;
upto 4.5 lakh cusecs. It needs to be recognised
by your authority that this scheme is independent
of the propos?2l of DDA to chennel ise the River
Ysmuna. Ae end when such propoesl of raising and
strengthening of banks is {inslised, the embankment
would be raised towards the river side by initia-
ting a separete scheme by I&F Department. Hence
any protection works recuired to be carried out for
the safety of the embankneit will be decided separa-
tely.

This disposes of your l:test reference No.F,5(19)/
91MP/ dated 28th Auqust, 1902,

Yours faithfully,

Yo X ‘\‘ ™\ Lu {’/
< 1 AT
ng V) L”-f‘ ( sm mjl%l('rw )

Lo ( CiIEF ELGINEER (I&F)
\Jgr? Lo - = \/\“L\— ...-2/-.
Q C AR -
- “"f
H»-?"/ Tre Jle bessiva e s Cleyq.mp) hoes beet &

fo DO(1)T 4. AV Wefay.




; Lo — ]
M DELHI ~ ATMINISTRATICN |1 Arnascsae — B
) / OrvIcz OF THE CHIFF FRSINSTR{INRLLFLOOD) 7/% g
N o IV PLOCR g ISBT BULLDINGs KARIYERY gAT e~ 4707
Ho o CIF/PED/S o2 «Bumd/AEIV/01 =02/ Dated tre Ppril, 97 |
To :
Shri K«S.Gannocharen
Chief Bnqgincer{PvWD) Zone.l
Celhi Arministraticn,
Kasturbe Gandhi Morg, |
New Dolbig & |
Sub1 Xl icpment Plon of marginel bunch rosd from Vikce
Merg tg "azirpbod RQade |
31r, !

7 Rindly refesr to your supsrinten’ing Unaineer, Cdrcle
v\{;’I’sl}ﬂ) lettor no.23(135)/92-PDCI1/D=23/397 dated 74th Mareh,1992,
\eopy nf which has been ercdorsrd to your office, The undarginnnd
stremgly resents the contonto of the letter, 1t is recuescted
thet you mey kincly acvise ycur of ficera not to trke up such
rolicy metters nt their level with tre Heacs of other Jdeprrtments 1
but rather procacs throunh your office ro thet +“e gubjecct con

be zppreciited brttar end viows exconged, 5

Ycur Superintending Ennaineer i~ relyinag upcn
cemmun ‘enticns sont in 1987 end hor conclucded thot 1&F Teoperctment
has convayed no inrrovel, Ycu will ore recirte tret ILF Tepartment
hed not carmed with the ~rorornl that onother Aapasrctrent rhoul d
tske up ~orks in lend uncor thelr custody snd had neqated tho
.ropogal, ©Only in July,1991 8 pclicy daclsion was token by Socy.(1
thet the wicenina of the river embrrkmants rovareés the clty side
2nd subsequent meintererce

tretirn, It is aleo cecided that t-

|
would bn vestad with P¥D, Talhi Adninis- ]

a witening of the embonkoents

tovards the river slcde will be token up

by 1&F Tepsrtment,

In viow |

of thia decisirn, this cdeportment hen no commants to offer for '
videring of Left Marainel Bund frocm Vikes Horg upto wozirsbrd Pond
towards city sicde, But it io relevent to add that thae roed reculres
vidaning towerds river side nt & frw locati-na, (es concedsd by

s, Cirele=II) 2nd it io requagted thet exact dewtellp of the aema
o Gant to this offlice for intinting further acil.ile

Bovever, roqgarding videning of the Merginal Bund
betvern Vikas Marg end NH-28, the undersimned would prefrr o ba |
eprrised of tha propeosals of your depertnont end you are requaostad
tp forward crawings in thils rnqerd, L1£ yinellaed.

Yours faithfully,

P
o

( SH MURTHY )
cUICF FRGINEZR(I&F) ()h
Ho,CEF/P&D/T «MeBund/ASIV/91-07/ Ay bated tha |0 #pril,92
Cepy forvarded for infermation & neceasarty pcti-n tol= |

superinterding Pnaincer, pwD Cirele II(DA), Kopturbe Sendhi

#arqg, New Delhi.

Shri B«LeSeluja, ny.Director(T), DDA, Vikes Minor; ew Colhi |
turerintendina "nnineor, 1 ond Centrol Cicele, “~lhi /7 ™ma, {
ne1ld nlenawith coples of refererce for his trfermrti-ng ‘
|
|

“ “r.,'ct- To St |
\
\Q_ -

I L\"it

ctI=F moam-oonr( ILF)

b 4




c)

d)

Sub:—~ Alignment plan of Mesrgincl bhndh Road fro”

Vikass Morg cro

boundery w:zll cnd set

-bzcks only zifected

in the =zlignuent.

width of properties
affected in road R/W.

No.of shops cffected.

Is there =ny aeviction
in ,the gpproveu zlipn-
ment prepesred by Liru
earlier, If yes, give
deteils,

hhether the aliganent °
confirms to the R/w

gs shown in the guvproved
layout plans & regular-

-isation plens of the

colonies =zbutting this
this rosd. If not,
give details. .

Details of effectcd
Services

Overhead high tension lines: 2%9

Underground sewercge.lines ...3.

A

Underground wgter supply

A |
-

'two Riiney wells shall be - °

ossing to NH-24 CFOSSLDEUjH*

FRASIBIL] Y _REPOR f“fBPFQﬁ?é'
Details of affected structures/
properties 'in the rosd R/W.
Pucca *° Semi Pucca Kdtphe
S/DlD/SIT/S
rotal no. of strucutres g B ' i3 {Sgggles
Properties cifectad in .
the zlipgnment.
No.of_prope:ties'With About 8m strip of lend from

: II.&:F‘tL...(.l. .

Alignuent plen is yet to |
bz gpproyed.

as per hcster Plcn.

R/W is

Length

—-

in_mtr. - :

lines—- FI .
lines-- pylon
fr115 in R/W

KV
S5 KV

33 KV lines-this mey be. " _.
» 11 KV Ilﬁus-ﬁmguctud efter
Lunbth -ccrlf&gewkys. 1
-~ . & depth glfeut&8°nh0185
- of the
_lines.
\
lines: Length no.of
sluice Nil
- oo glve s
" ci:ambers ¢

afiucted



.e)

f)
gl

5.

~J]

Storm water droinagelinds Nil
No.ot electric poles Nil
No.of telephone poles Nil

Deteils of offected trees
Totez1l nos. 30

Species Sefeds 20 ochers 10

Temple, Mosque/Church/Gurudyar:
Petrol Pump(spccific loc
be mentioned)

Milk Booth

Bus stond

'Taxi stend

Levelouped pert with or with

&t reiling Pole mountzd 5,3 ¢tn .
11 KV. ‘

General comments zbout
feesibility te imploment
the zlignment proposcl.

Sd/-
A’:‘;—I V/P‘ub"‘23.

1

1 I‘ } J

lq'lli'yn-w...;-.f ("’ v
' TS
/"'}fF, 7

Length -

».

B
,

One pucc:

Lempls in

built up zren
cuout 450
Ste.mirs.in affected
in R/vw, but part of
it ern be retnined

four isnes.

zfter

2rnetive I with four
on city side and

Lanes on
2 jeosible .
[ is not desirc-ble
thie eight lznes.gre
j

d on the c.ty side
whtich about 250-300

uctur -5, entire built
I

omple, n'T pylons zna

‘rvice lines f{rom Reiney
wlls shrll be effocted.

.3/
] f

sy EUD=-23(D4)




P - T (/o)

[ gﬁq =B ,"“.f"”n" B L‘\ 5 il g
LS. 3o 2 Mme
feals... L2 -9-92

——y ey

B FUDLIC OIS DebPaRLiedie(DA)
No.23(30)/¥a23/D3/ ia/ ([]o Lakods .‘Lﬂ}(“/fla__

!llo

chri Anil Rarai
Deputy Lirec:or(i' D)
. Delhl Devilopment suatih ority
.‘ﬁ‘ W~ - Vikas liinar, T.l.uctate
of 0 Mew Delhi.
ffk -
T
éé*\%g Sub:= Alignment of lorginnl Bund Roed fro. Vik- s llarg to
U to Nli24.

Lindly refer to the Zhici =z, it r(I¢FP) Delhi Adnn.
letter llo, CLV¥/FED/ o sund/,LlV/91-92/170831-82 dated 10.9.92
vhereir the commenls were sent Uy hiim In res, onse to your
letter Mo F.5(19)/91/i.1/505 ALod ",6,0 2, It ic r.quested to
get the abovc alipnment anvravod f1v Lthe Torcknienl Commiitee
meeting at the 2nrliost ro »ible oo the honsursble L.G. han

diesired to compl it tnig niscin link of trans Yamuna ring
)

road at the earliest norcibhle,

Sreentive mycdnecr
\) Le .o BeDivnaio. 2% (DA)

el il

Cr sy tos~ =

1o  The Chief masin (1) b o Uelbi de ilh refor nece to
his endorsement jio.2(%.:" /9 = /Dy o d 16.8.92 for
informatinm,

, = WL Lias

e the Seprevlntandin AU S VI \JJ.J.T('J,\}_'.'."-‘,I'”.!'!;_U(J.D([u, Y/
refeveiree to the Chiat yetn o) e TG NECensory ackien
02« /LA “nted 15.4.02 for inforp —

——— TN,
3. e AS.IV/E.L Dive
. Foentive o ;
) : 1v e LA 11 or.,
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NORTHERN RATLf SACHmmL .

1
(©  \Ihe Dy, Director(Mp),
Delhl Development Authority,
Vikag Minar, ’
Indraprastha

Qatate.
New Delhig fot
o S ———

"

gen qIFAT GV
aaf g d0.2Z M P
hu!“‘?Z'f:::g’ 'ﬁ)" Refi=- ’é'og'rgletter Ko,
i - ° 2o
o ,_:tl‘\U\t‘,l/
\s‘“"‘ oA

Hgad’ﬁgixéia Office,
Baro 8- Ul.lﬂep

Kew Delhi,
-Datieds 21476926

{ .‘]‘ \ #

Sub:~ Alignment Plan of Marginal Bandh Road
from Vikas Marg to NH-24,

F5(19)91/MP/504 dated

L

_ The existing bank height of railway formation
ot is about 15ft, above the genaral ground level,

road level with the Road Over Bridge at the crossing of

the marginal
above the general ground level,

As regards the const
at the site of the level crogsin
railway will provide a road over

bank if constructed shall be about

45ft,

ruction of Ropd Over Bridge
g Where a close gnte exinmt,
bridge as a depoasit work

of the concerned authority on such terms as are applicable

to the deposit worksa,

I
As regards the utility of the romd over bridge

the same can only be assessed by

?&1¥ﬂ‘

the concerned authoritys

0! ¢
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Sub: REGARDING SHIFTING OF HAZARDOUS AND NOXIOUS
UNITS FROM DELHI .

F.3(133)73-mMP

ITEM NO.87/92

il BACKGROUND :

As per MPD-2001 hazardous and noxious industrial
units are not pe#rmitted in Delhi. The existing
units of this type are proposed to be shifted within
maximum period of 3 years. Project report to effectuate
shifting is to be submitted by the concerned unit
to the Authority within a maximum period of 1 year.
In view of this provision M/s. Shriram Food and Fertili=
ser Ltd. (SFFI), localed on Shivaji Marg, New Delhi
has submitted a project report for shifting vide
letter dt. 29.7.91 to Lt.Governor, Delhi, Commissionor
(Indus.) Delhi  Admn. vide  his Lol Lot RPN R [ A 1
has sent the same with the views to L.G.,Delhi conveyed

through the letter arc as ol lows:

i. Most of the items manufactured by the wunit
fall within the category of hazardous & obnoxious
items 1listed in Annexure II1-H of the Master
Plan—20011 In wvieiw of this the unit should
close down its operations in Delhi and shift

their establishment out of Delhi.

if, The wunit has to finance the cost of shifting

from its own resources.

iii. That the DDA should cncourage the party so
as to allow it Lo redevelop the land which
would become available after its closure in

Delhi in such a manner that the company and

\i its employee find it worthwhile to do so.
H suitable provision for this purpose should
\ be made by the DDA in the zonal plans, which

aré to be prepared by the DDA under the revised

Master Plan.

iv. Implementation of the Master Plan is the statubtory
l responsibility of Lthe DDA  and, therefore, DDA

L should also monil ot rodevelopmenl of area,

consistent with said zonal plan.
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As regards labour presently employed, the manage-
ment should devise 1its own plans, subject to
legal requirement.

The Project Report of SFFI provides the following:
i. A 1list of non-conforming units as per MPD-
2001 to be relocated.

ii. On account of this, they have indicated
requirement of land, housing infrastructure

etc. (about 235 acres) at relocation site.

iii. PFinancial assistance from Govt. to meet
the relocation investment (about Rs.250 croresJ-
iv. Application and other formalities as listed
in the Project Report (PP-5) to be made only
after allocation of land is made Lo them.

v. It may be noted at page 9 of the report
that some of the plants are proposed to be

retained e.g.,

- Vanaspati, refind oil which are said to be
classifieid permissible in Annex-III ground
B, oil industry, item 102 in MPD-2001. But,
as far as vanaspati is concerned it comes under
'vegetable oil' category of Annexure II1 Group
H (Industries prohibited within Union Yerritory
of Delhi) ‘Hence, as per MPD-2001, the vanaspati
oil and other units which come under the category
of hazarous and noxious units in MPD-2001 should
all form the list of plants to be shifted.

vi. A brief gist of the report isal Amexure-A indica-

ting the salient feature of the product process

proposed to be retained and relocated.

The case has boon examinoed wilh roefoerencne

the a) provision of MPD-2001; b) obscrvations
Chairman, DDA dated 30.8.92; and ¢) the decision
the Technical Committee db. 31.8.92. The main

points are as below;

i)

The industry is located on a picce of land,
measuring 181.04 acre which was sold by DDA




~ to DCM as pe~r the indenture dt. 20.5.64 register-
ed 30.5.64 registry no.5461 in additional No.l,
Vo~1.1108 on page 167, 165 at sub registrar
office, Delhi.

ii) The matter was discussed in Technical Committee
meeting held on 31.8.92, wherein the observations
of the Hon'ble Lt.Governor, Delhi (vide note dEt . 30.8.92)

were also noted and the following views were expressed:

a) This Unit is of hazardous and obnoxious nature
as per MPD-2001. Such units are to be closed/
shifted by August, 1993. Any permission for
change over at this stage from ‘'coal base'

to 'gas base' should not be permitted as this
permission would be cited as an argument for
not shifting/closing the unit within the stipula-
ted period.

b) .Anogge; view was that shifting/closure of indust-

f ries in compliance of Master Plan has always

met with considerable resistance all over India.

It involves financial loss to the owner and

; loss of jobs to the labour. It was, therefore,
felt that a suitable package of incentives

should be worked.out by the local administration

so 'Epat .hazardous and obnoxious industrial

units are encouraged to shift and use the avail-

able land for more gainful purposes.

) Chairman, Technical Committee wanted to know
the extent of danger to the life of the people
in the areas surrounding the unit, in case
of any sudden gas leak or an accident. It

was explained that the unit manufactures, apart

from other gases, chlorine which in the case
of accidental leak, can cause considerable
damage to the people in the arca. Chairman
also wanted to know whether there will be objec-
tion if the  wunit gives an undertaking that
switch over from coal to gas will be without
any prejudice to the Master Plan provisions
regarding closure/shifting of the unit. Addl.

Chief Planner, TCPO explained that modernisation




*e
=
.

under the Master Plan has not been permitted
in respect of hazardous and obnoxious units

and is limited to some other units.

d) 1t was finally decded that a quick expert opinion
be obtained from the Chemical Engineering Deptt.
of IIT, Delhi and IIT, Kanpur on the potential
danger, if any, which such units carry 1if,
they are allowed to continue in case of any

accidential leak or otherwise.

iii. In compliance of decision of the Technical
Committee IIT, Delhi and 11T Kanpur have been requested
for expert opinion about the extent of danger to
the l1life of people in the areas surrounding the units
in case of any sudden gas leak or an accident; as
the unit is manufacturing gases of chlorine which
in case of accidential leak may cause considerable
damage to the people in the area in case the unit

is allowed to continue.

3he The report submitted by the unit as in paras
1 & 2 above is put up to Technical Committee for

its consideration.
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Gist of the content s ©f Project Report - Relocation
of Hazardous/NO}{J ous Plant g al Shriram oodes &
Fertiliser Industrlﬁ v Shivaji Moy, Now Do lhi .

The Deputy General Manager, Corporate Planning
Division .of' Shriram Industrial Enterprises 1Lid.
.submitted:the above project report to

fregardingfﬁthe issue of shifting of

has
Lt.Governor, Delhi

hazardous/noxiuus
units from Delhi a5 suggested by MpD-200] .

. A8 The report is divided inlo
given under:

chapters/secctions ars

A) The Shriram Foods el [T I T N P
the industrial licenses 1o . M el 1y s
products at the location undem LR IR BT R R

Povelinest oy jeves liir s

(1) Sulphuric Acld, © Iiaume Ficpnicd 50,
Chloro- Sulphonic Acid.

(2) . Liquid Chlorine, (3) Sodivm Nypoch o Ik (A Aedlh § v

Earth; (5) granulatloed fertilise) s, (6) soap (7)
Vanaspati 'Refined Oils’ (1) T, (9) Glyconr i
(10) tins (ll)~ Superphosphal cate  (12) Abumina ferric
(13) high: test calcium hypochlorite (14)  Drums  (15)
Caustic Sodahl(lSJ Hydrochloric pacid (1L7) Sodium Sulphate
(18) Stable Bleaching Powdot

]

) AL

P ¥ |
B) The | report | then identifics the products of the
plants to be;shifted and

e .

B.l lhese classified Products Lo be shifted are:
Booohor )
« - l

(1) Caustic Soda (2) Liqguid Chlovine, i, + (3) net, (4)
Stable Bleaching Ppowder (5) Sodium  lHypochlorite (6)

Sodium Sulphate (7) H, S0, o biquid S0, & Liquid 80O,

(8) Oleumns (9) Chloro-sulplimic acida (10) Supren phosphat
plain/granulated (11) Alum and (12) Active Barth.

(Since alum and  aclive tarlh are by-product of
HJ__SO\l and Caustic Soda the:se Are proposed Lo shife oul ),

ol Lhe [o) _luwirl'}
{

L lquid 81
’ | 3




B.2 The classified products to be retained

are s

(1) Vanaspati, (2) Refined D11 (1) T.H.0ils  (4)
Soap and (5) Tins/Drums.

Washing

£, The SFFI1 submitted | voeguid remon | Ol

Land and

infrastructure for relocation ef Fhe  plants for the
pProducts to be shifted.
C.1 The 1land area requiremont Proposed is about235
dcres (95.14 ha.) as per break up qgiven:

i) Manufacturing plant O6h acre (26,31 ha.)

ii) Office building - 05 acre ( 2.02 ha.)

iii)Provision for expansion25 acre (LO.T12 ha.)

iv) Green belt around tho- 60 acre (24,929 M)
plants.
v) Housing Colony BO acres (12,40 ha.)
C.2 The proposal subneit tesd 4 e Pespunion ey | o inl -

structure; since the P-lants are water i Power  basedd,
they wanted location nem wirl ooy SO e (g, rover ,

canal, ground open).

For power, captive power source has been proposed.
Therefore, the location near a gas  source is suggested

for the gas based captive power sourcoe.

Requirements:

a) EOW?gm Captive Plant 25 MW
- From State HOMW
b) Water Fmidllion it ros/day.
o)) Natural gas O.25 million enbie
witt o per day .
C.3 The SFF1I need Rﬂi.[Wfi}’ .':i'iil\r] [ e IMeszes e 1 | o 1 1w

materials like salt, sulpher, bouxide, ime, 1 aw phosphate

etc. and for despatch of Finished produet
C.4 They have proposed some measuros o g, cuvivonment o)
protection, R&D Centre, Training Contl ey, Mo ing Cearl vy,

Welfare Putintis for cmp loyees: .




D.
( at

shown

Cost of the project

the price level as on
Various break up are:

l. Land 235 acres

Plant, bu%lding & sheds
(50,000 M"Approx.)

3. Plant & Machinery
4. Utilities

Office & commercial
blocks

Housing area with
welfare facilities

Roads, lighting,boundary
wall and misc.

Safety,monitoring &
control equipment for
hazardous ‘liquids &
gases

Total
Say

E. Implementation Schedule:

A total of 48 months expected

1s

1+6.91) .

PANS

bho

approx.

per the
charged

govi.

Lo

13
70
3

244

0 scrores

. crores

crores

crores

crore

croroe

crore

crores

RsngO crores.

time 1is shown

after the p:ansfer.of land and grant of approvals.

Rs. 250 crores

to
the

rate
by

required




(1)

(2)

(1)

(i1)

(iii)

(iv)

S MII'AR,
RAPRASTHA

Ln.:

t he Motel is
as Natiomal
set ~back by
from the right
the motel is
from the urb
no two motels a
other

from each

following
a maximom plok
(_),.Ok) cres )
a maxinmum floor

SQe ICe

(20,000
minimum sct-bac
in the front,

and 6.10

sides

at an

parking

ATE
.4 Iiy

B HI- 110002.

e

zone" of
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iway s
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- Cdo U

anlsaplc

re w ] o

zZoning

S1IEZC-C

arca

)

57 metres

the Agricultural

L he Mas

after sj 1 appeal;
‘along roads declared
and the building is
400 metres (1,320 feet)
I such a highway;

limits

metres

sSguarc

D ITENT
- 4=
P Dat:

T
I

N
v

g

squarc metres
metres
(15

feet) in the rear;

(50 feet)
feet) at the

(20

cquivalent car space of atleast

net r. ,000 sqg. feet)
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nsitutiopaal ot
authority in th hursl Zonr of

Plan ait ™ soe ap.calg=

q’“"‘f_%ﬁ b

spceificd in th. Mastor plan gzoning Broo-
wlations in cas:. of agricultural zroen bolt/
rural zoune whiehover is nioroeg
(--)(dd) @ maxinun height of 7,62 nctros (85 foot)
from road lcvel to the top of th builling;

~{liiparking at an ecquival-nt car spacs of at 1 -ast

0o LODGING HOLSIS s

(1)Lod;int Hous: s gr- permitted on plots within
arcas shwwn for rosidcntial us+ in the Zonzl
/or petailed Devilcpnent Plang® if allowed by th.~ authority
Plans ,
giter a special apprals
(2) The following zoning regulations shall ap ly
to Lod;in; Houscst™=
plots shall not b

(400

:fect) wilec road
;(ii) other r:g uletions shal

plottedsr

Mastcr Plan, the Zgynal Dcvelopnent Plans &nc

he c&ase nay be.

L}

d F'{.}E- iled rlans &5




(v)
(c)

(3

(a)

(1)

e
[
[
S

(iii)

or by.the Delhi Urban art Commission or as
requircd by Airport regulationsg

parking provision as per iten IV-2a (iii) above,
within plots shown for v silontial usc in tha
Zonal Dovelophcnt Plans or Detailed pPlans an
net qualifyin. for Group Housing :

Regulations shall be as speeified for plottod
residential development in the Master Plan,

thc Zonal Development Plans and Detailed Plans
as the case¢ may be,

The following zoning regulations shall apply

to Hostels attached ton Institutions s-

for the total net plot within arras shown for
institutional use¢ unlor Public and Srmi-public
facilities and for Governmrnt Offices in the
Master Plan and or Z-m,&l Deveolopment Plansg-
the nininun sct-backs an! basenent shall bras
speeificd for the institutional use unler th
categori es0f public and seni-public facili=
tirs and Government offices in the Master plan,
Zonal Devecloment Plans and Dctailed plan as

the casc may bce

a maxinun height of 36,60 nictr-s (120 feoct) fron
road lcvel to th: top of th- building (exeluding
the 1ift room andother necchanical cquipment
arcas on the top of the¢ building), unless othcr=
wise specified by th- Authority or by the Dclhi
Urban art Conmission or as required by airport
Regulations}

Parking provision as per item {V-Za (iii)

above,




(1i4)

(b)

(1)

(11)

(1%1)

(iv)

a_'?_,

arldng-at an equivalent car spac f at=
least 0,85.per 92,90 sq, nctres (1,000 sq,

feet) of floor ar:a, (This can be reduc:d

where a gublie forn of pooled parking xists tco

bc availed of by tii - Boarding Housec, Gu st
House or Host«1l.ani if the extent of this

is diternined by th-*aunthority).

Within arcas shown for hesidential usc in the
Zonal Developnent Plans or detailed Plans

and wherein Group Hdousing is permitt. ds-

a8 maXinun floor arra ratio and a maximm cov=-
crage per floor as syecified for Group huusin;

in the partieular resid-ntial areca in th

Master Plan, &onal Development Plans and Deta-

iled Plans as thc casec nmay be;

unless othrrwise spceified in the Detailed
Plan, nininun sct-hacks of 15.24 netres

(50 £cct) in the fronts 4.57 netres (15 foot)
at thc sides and 6,10 nctres (20 fect) in
the rear;

unless otherwise specified in the Dctailod
Plan, basencnts within nininun set-back linecs
and provided thoy are used only for the
pParking of vehicl-s and or the servieing and
naintenance of th buililing;

a meXxinum height of 24,33 metres (30 fact)
ffum roal level to th- top of the buillin

(excluding th: 1ift roon ani other Leghani-

cal ‘equipment ar-as on the top of the building)

unless otherwise speeifi-d br the guthority

0y e/ O




(2)

(@)

(1)

(11)

ot
wide road,
In al;iti;n’ Hustcls arx roittel withdn

arras snpown for Instituticnal us & unier th
category of Public «nd S:ud-public Lucilivieg
and for Governuent 0ffic s in the Master plan
and or the Zonal Dev loym nt Plans ani in the
llural Zone of th- Mast r Plan, proviled thst

in rach case the Hostel is attachird to an
Institution and its total floor aria Joes not
eXeecd 25 percent of the total floor ar-a achic=~
ved on the institutional plot as yJer the Mastor
Plan, Zonal Develument Plans zni Dotailed Plens
as the case nay be.

he following zonin- regulations shall apply to
Boarding Hous~s, Guest Hous s ani Hostels not

attached to Insitutions -

within_arﬂas shown in th« Master Plan for Gens
eral Business and Conmercial use) District
Centres aﬁw Sub-District Centrcs; and for Cuoune
unity Centres in th - 4onal Develcpeand plan s-

@ maximun floor area ratio, a maximum COVETa €
per floor, mimimm set-backs and bas enent e ue-
lations a8 speeificd fur: these arcas in th
Master Plan,Zonal Develoment Plans and Jr-tailed
Plans as thc case nay b9§

a maxfmun height of 36,60 ictres (120 feet) fronm
road level to th- top of the builling (excl-—
uding the 1ift room ani othor nechanical 2qui pe
nent arcas on the top of th= bullling) unlcss 2
otherwise sffcifiﬁi by tntwnuthurity fu;by th
Delhi Urbdn art Cormission or as reqmirééf&w

Alrport ggulations; - ve s

e




(11)

(iii)

ean be r-iuerd w:

Arking exists to be availe ] of by thr ot
and if the extent of t.is is wwternined by
the authority) .

Within aress earnarked in the saster plan for
Genersal Business an (Conriereial use, District
Centres ani Sub- District Centres and for

Cormiunity Centres in the Zonal Drvelopment Pl N8 g

& maximun iloor arca ratio, & naxinwl covera
PET flucr, ilnipur: set=backs and b;s AT I
gulations s Speelitfi- 3 for thege ‘c\i-_r,S in th
Mastor Plan, 4.nal ) velogarnt plan anl the
deteilea plan zs tha Cilu( may be

© naxioum heizht as jer iten IIT-2 a (iv) ab

a0

Parking provision as -ep iten ITI-2a(vi)ab.ves

% RQABOING HQUSTIS§ GURST HOUSPS 4iDi0§ITLSs

i)

(2)

Boarling Hous«s, Gusst H.uses an] Fostels
are Deroitteds-

within ar¢as sh.wn in tn=lnaster Plan for

G neral Business an! Coimiercial use, District
Centres ani sub-Dis:rict Centres;

within arras shgwn in the Zonsl 5fvrluﬁ;wff
Plans for Cunuu;ity C-ntrey.

within areas sh;ﬁn tor f“esidentisl use in the
donal Develouoricnt rlans or detailed Plans &i:]
if allwel by the autiiority aft-r siecial a - ral
04 proviisi no such Pl.t is legg than #334,45

square n~tres(400 square yards) in net arera

is located on a mwinimum 13,233 metrrs (60 1)

£

ceos/6m




eduipnent arcas on tae top of the builling) e unless

otherwise specifi-=1 by th- ;uth;rity or by theé Delhdi
Urban art Couuission or ag requir=d by airport Reguleti ns;
() bas ments within nininwm set-back lines an..
provided they are us~1 only for the parking
of vehic;fs and or the serviecing and maintsnance
of the bﬁiliing; in case part of the bascncnt
is used for providing kitchen facilities, the
same be taken into floor areca ratio calcula-
‘tions;
*(vi) Parking standards for a 5 Star Hotelgs=1.14
Car Spaces per 92,9 square netres (1000
square feet) of built up space withiin th- curti-
lage of the building/bascment, and an adiiti. -
nal parking, where required, limitel to the
extent of 1414 car spaces per 92,9 squarg
netres (1000 sq, feet) of the built up space,
subgeet to the condition that 50 precent of tlc
open space around the builiing should in any
casey, be left for greenery/landscaping.
Parking Standard for other Botels:t ap
equivalent car space of at least 1,95 per
92.90 square nctres (lgeo square feet) of
floor area for uses like shop ing, restaur=
allts, banjuetting andeonvention facilities
inclusive of areas for circulation, kitchens
storage and the like; and parking at an
equivalent car space of atdomst 0,85 ser
92,90 square nmetres (1000 squére feet) of
£10OT 8Te for the rest of the Hotel., (This

011/5"




persons

(12)

. (a)

(i)

(i1)

(iii)

(iv)

travelling in rncchanically-=propelled vechicles;
"Zonal Develumient Plan' iicans s plan prepared
ior a Development zone unier section 8 of the

.Ath

Hotels are perﬂittcd:-

On sites specifically shown for this use in the
Master Planj

Within areas shown in the Master Plan for General
Business and Conm@rcial‘usc, ™Mstrict Centres
and Sub-District Centres; and

Within areas shown in the Zonal Developnest
Plans for Community Centres,

The foilowing doning Regulations shall apply to
Hotless~

for sites Spccific&llylshoun for this use in th
Master Plan s-

& floor area ratio not exeeeding 150; however
for sites in the vicinity of large recreational
areas shown on the Master Plan, the floor areca
ratio should not cxceed 200;

a naxinum coverage * on ground and First floors
shall be 30 precent and on remaining floors not
exceeding 25 precent of the net plot;

mininua set-backs of 15,24 ni-tres (50 feet)

in the front, 4.57 netres (15 feet) at the sides
and 6410 etres (280 feet) in the rear,

a maxinun height of 36,80 netres (120 feet)
ffom road level to the top of the building

(excluding the 1ift room and other nechanical

.-.-/4"‘
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(2)* Authority' means the Delhi Development Authority

constituted under section 3 of the Act.}

(3) tBoarding House! neans a building in whiech r:

rooms are let out on a long term basis as corp=
ared to Hotels;

tDotailed Plan'! rieans & plan prepared for an

area within the iI@&mnework of the Master Plan

and the relevant 4onal Development Plan or Plansj
' Bqyuivalent Car Space' means the space required
for the parking of nechanicallYapropelleﬂ vehicles
and bicycles inclusive of ingress and egress

to such spaces, expressed in terms of car spaces,
Bach such space is normally 32,52 square ncte

res (350 sq.feet) within buildings and 23,23
square metres(250 sq. feet) outside buildingsj
'Guest House! means a building for Eausing the
staff of Government, semi-governnent, * the
Public Undertakings and Private Companies for
short Durations;

'"Hostel' means a building in which rooms

attached to 'Institutions' or otherwise are

let out on a long term basis;

'Hotel! means a building used for the loging

of 15 persons or nore on payment with or

without neals;

'!Lodging House' neans a house in a residential
area used for the lodging of less than 15

persons;

! Master Plan' means btthe Master Plan for Delhi
prepared an? approvead under the dct;
IMotel'! means a Hotel located near to main

highways for catering to the convenience of

000/3-




Published in Part II, gection 3(ii) of the gazette
of India,

DELHT DEVELOPM"NT AyTHOLITY

NO.Fe1(17)/74-M, P, lew Delni~1, the 15th Jan, 1977

NOTIFICATION

In exercisékof the powers conferred by sube
section (k) of Section 57 of the Delhi Development 4ct,
1857 (No., 61 of 1957), the Delhi Development Authority,
with the previous aparoval of the Central Governnent ,
hereby makes the following regulations s—-

SHQRT TITLE, COMMENCEMENT AND INTERPRPTATIGN:

(1) These regulations shaill be called "The

kotelBotels, Boarding Housaes, Guest Houses, Hostels,
Lodging Houses and Motels (Building Standards)
Regulations, 1977,

(2) . They shall éome into force with immediate
ef fect |

(3) A4l1 words =nd exXpressions used in these
regulations but not defined shall have the
eanings assigned to them in the Delhi Devem
lopment Act, 1957 or the MasterPPlan prepar-
ed and approved under the said Act or the
Delhi Munieipal Corporation Act, 1957 as the
case nay beg

x (4) If any question urises relating to the inter-

pretation of thesc regulations, it shall
bedecided by the Governnent,

DECINTTION &

Be In these regulations unless there is anything

repugnant in the subject or countext z- N
(1) '4ct' neans the Delhi Developuent Act, 1957

(No.61 of 1957)%

P
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% THE HOTELS, BOARDING HOUSES,
* *
* GUEST HOUSRS, HOSTTLS, N
* *
* LODGING HOUSTS A MOTELS  *
* *
t (BULLDING STANDARDS) *
*
* RFGULATIONS, 1977 *
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6. MOTELS:-

(1) Motels are permittel witldn the Agriculturgl

Greeﬁ pelt and t he nural zone of the Master plan and

if allowed by the Authority after special appeal;

provided that

(i) the Motel is .ocated along roads declared
as National Highways and the bullding is
set-back by at lecast 400 metres (1,320 feet)
from the right-of-way of such a highway;

(1i1) tChe motel is not within 1 k.m. (3281 feet)
from the urbanisablec limits of pelhi and (iii)
no two motels are within 1 k.m. (3,281 feet)
from each other.

(2) The following Zoning Regulations shall apply
t5}ﬂmclsp-

(1) a maximum plot size of 1.21 hectares
(3.00 acres)

(1i) a maximum floor arca of 1,858 square metres
(20,000 sq. feel);

(1ii) mipimum sct-backs of 15.2% metres (50 fect)
in the front, 4.57 metres (15 feet) at the

sides and 6.10 metres (20 feet) in the rear;

(iv) parking at- an equivalent car space of atleast
0.8 per 92.90 squarc mctr.s (1,000-8q. feet)
of' floor area.

gd/-
(H.N., FOTEDAR)
SICRET ARY
DHLHI DEVELOPMENT AJTHORITY.
VIKAS MIIAR,
INDRAPRASTHA ESTATE,
NEW DE. HI- 110002.

*INOL CATES AMENDIENTS MADE VID E NOTIF IC ATON
N2.F«1(17)74%-1P Dated IQT JULY 1978.




=0

3« (b) for the total Insitutional plot as A PuTev - 4
by thc¢ gquthority in th, Hursl Zonc of th

Mastor Plan ait r soyceial ap cals-

i Ps

)

~N T

¢ (1) tidininun sct-backs of 15.24 i trrcs (50 £ t)
in the front, 4,07 petres(ls feet) at the sid.s
and 6,10 nrtres (20 fect) in the rear or as
spceificd in th Master Plen zoning Brge—
ulations in cas: of agricultural grcen b1t/
rural zunc whichever is noroes

(--)(di) @ maxXimun height of 7.62 nctros (25 f t)
from road level to the top of th building;

(- z{diiparking at an equival-nt car spac: of at 1 -ast 4
0485 pcor 92,90 Squarc rctres (1,000sq.feet)
of floor arca,

55 LODGING HOUSES s

10)]
=
(&
&t
2]
| =
o]

(1) Lodzing Hous:s a»c permitted on wlot
arcas shwwn for rrsidential us. in the Zonal
ior petailed Develogment Plang’ if allowed by th~ authority

Pians
alter a special anpeals

(2) The following zoning ragulations shall ap 1y
to Lodzing Houscsi™
HH {‘;‘;(i) plots shall not hi l:ss than 334.45 squar-
nctrcs (400 squarc yards) in nct arca and
is lucet¢d on a minimum 13,233 netres (60
“Lect) wilc road,

(i )(ii) other regulations shall b- as spceifird for

5

plotted risilonticl icvelopaont in thas.

Mast cr Plan, thx’ Z‘,Dal JFVCll-iih nt PlanS ‘lﬂ‘:‘
detailed plans

zs the case pay be.

2




(e)

(3) -

1)

tii)

(1ii)

.
or by the Delhi Urban Art Conmission or as
required by airport r“gulatiuﬁs;
parking provision as pecr item IV=2a (iii) abuve,
within plots shewn for v silL ntial use in th-
4sonal Development Plans or Detailed pPlans an
net qualifyin. for Group Housing s
Regulations shall be as specified for plottcd
residential development in the Master Plan,

thc Zonal Devclopment Plans and Detailed Plans

as the casec may be,

The following zoning regulations shall apply

to Hostels attached to Institutions é-

for the total nct plot within arras shown for
institutional use¢ unlor Public and Semi-public
facilities and for Governnent 0ffices in the
Master Plan and or Zonal Development Planss=-
the ninimun sct-backs an? basenent shall bras
specificd for thr institutional use under th
categori s public and seni-public facili=
ties and Governucnt offices in the Master Plan,
Zonal Develomment Plans and Dctailed plan as

the casc may be,

a naxinun height of 36.60 netras (120 foct) fron
road lzvel to th: top of th- building (exeluding
the 1ift room andother nechanical cquipment
arcas on the top of thc¢ building) , unless other=-
wise specified by th- authority or by the Dclhi
Urban art Conuission or as required by airport
Regulations;

Parking provision as per itcn IV-8a (1i1)

above,




...?...

(11i) - . parking at an eguivalent car spac .i al-
lrast 0,85 per 92,90 sq, mctres (1,000 sq,
feet) of floor ar:a, (This can be reducid
where a public forn of jooled parking -xists tc
bc avziled of by ta Boarding- House, Guc st
House or Host<1l and if the extent of this
is Jdeternined by thn authority) .

(b) Within arras shown for fcsidential usc in the
Zonal Dcveloonient Plans or detailc~d Plans
and wherein Group Housin: is peroitt. dge '

1y a maxinun floor area ratio and a maxinun cove
€rage per floor as specified for Group Housing
in the particular resid-ntial arca in th
Master Plan, Zonal Development Plans and Deta-

iled Plans as the case may beg

(ii) unless othrrwise spceifird in thr Deteiled

Plan, nininun sct-hacks of 15.24 netres

(50 £cct) in the fronty 4.57 netres (15 foot)

at the sides and 6,10 nictres (20 fect) in

the recarg

(1i1) unless otherwise specified in the Detailed
Plan, bascnents within ninimun set-back lines
and provided they are uscd only for the
parking of vchicles ani or the servieing and

. naintenance of th. buildings
(iv) a mexinum height of 24,33 netres (30 feact)

from road level to thi top of the builiing

(excluding th: 1lift room an! other Lgghani-
cal ’-.quil’}[_}.j:nt ar—as on the tup of : the bllil.lifl{

NEL unless otherwisc speeificd b tho gutihority

/
’-./‘3—




(2)

(a)

(ii)

wide road,

In adiition, Hustrls arc Lepmittl within

arras shown for Institutional us+ uaier th
catcgory of Public and jeni-public iuciliting
and for Governuent Offices in the Master plan
and or the Zonal Develoym nt Plans ani in &k
ﬁural aone ol th- Mast-r pPlan, proviicd that

in rach case the Hostel is attached to an
Institution and its.total floor arra loes not
eXeecd 25 perecnt of the total floor ar-a achic-
ved on the institutional plot as ser the Master
Plan, Zonal Develomicnt Plans snl Detailed Plans
as the case nay br.

The following zonin- regulations shall apply to

Boarding Hous-s, Gurst Hous s ani Hostels not

.

attached to Insitutivns -

9

within arcas shown in th- Master Plan for Gepe
eral Business anl Comncreial use, District
Centres an Sub-District Centres; and for Cunne
unity Centres in th- Zonal Developeetity plan -

é ﬁaximun floor area ratio, a maxinun coverage
per floor, mimimum sct-backs and bas enent regu-
létions as speeifi~d fur these arcas in th-
Mastrr:Plan,zunal Develoment Plans ani Jdrtailed
Plans as thc case nay beg

& maXfmun heizht of 36,60 netres (120 feet) fron
road lcvel to th-‘toﬁ of the builling (excle
uding the 14ft room and other rechanical equilpe-
nent arcas on the top of th- builling) unlecss
otherwise spreified by the uthority oz by the
Delhi Urban 4rt Comuission or as xmqmiré‘@ﬁp

Alrport ﬁﬁ;ulééioﬂsi .../7-




can be r-iuced wu-re a public furn of suol
Q2rking exists to bo availed of by thr Hot

ani if the extent of t..is is I terninel bv

o/

3 . N
the nutnurlty) .
(b) Within aress carnarked in the Master plan for

Grner=al Business an iComriercial use, District
Centres and 3ub- District Centres ani for
Cormunity Centres in the Zonal D’vrlopmqu Plans g—
(i) a maXinun rlvor arva ratic, a:naxinum éﬁV"T:M/
per floor, nininun set=-backs and bas nent r--
gulativns a8 speeific-3 fur these &rdes dn th
Mast-r rlan, 4.nal D veloarnt Plan and the

deteileu plan as the cao. nay beg

y
(11) . # pnaxXioum hei ht as per iten III-2 a (iv) abuvos
(iii) Parking provision as Ler item III-2a(vi)abov -

4a 308K TIG HOUST:0§ GURST HOUSPS 4iDHQSTTLSS

i) Boarding Houses, Guest Houses anl Eustels
are peraittcdd-

(a) within ar<as shown in the Master Plan for
G-neral Business an! Comuercial use, District
Centres and subiDis*rict Centress;

(b) within areas shown in the Zonal Ddévelopncnt
Plans for Conmmunity C-ntrey:

() within areas shown for Lesidentisl use in the
Zonal Dcvrlujﬁ-ht Plans or detail~d Plans an:

i if alluwel By the autiority aft-r speeilal airral

204 grovided no such pl.t is legg than *334.45
square u=tres(400 square yaris) iR et arsa ans

is locatol on a nininun 13,288 mnetres (60 £-:1)

toot/'(j‘-




v ol

equipnent arcas on the top of the building) ¢ unless

otherwise specifi=d by the quthority or by the Delnd

Urban art Contdssion or as requirced by Airvourt Regulations:
1 R i & 9

(v)

*(vi)

bas mments within ninimm sect-back lines an.
provided they are uscd only for the parking

of vehicles and or the servicing and maintenance
of the building; in case part of the bascncnt

is used for- providing kitchen facilities, thc
same be taken into floor areca ratic calcula=
tions;

Parlking standards for a 5 Star Hotels=1l,14

Car Spaces per 92,9 square netres (1000

square feet) of built up space witiiin the curti-
lage of the building/basecment, and an adiitio=
nal parking, where required, limitel to the
extent of 1414 car spaces per 92,9 square

netres (1000 sq. feet) of the built up space,
subject to the condition that 50 precent of the
open space around the builiing should in any
case, be laft for grecenery/landscaping,.

Parking otandard for other hotels .t ap
equivalent car space of at least 1,95 per
92.90 squarc nctres (lgeo square feet) of
floor area for uscs like shop .ing, restaure
aﬂts, banguetting andconvention facilitics
inclusive of areas for circulation, kitchens
storage and the like; and parking at an
eguivalent car space of atdoast 0,85 per
92,90 square metres (1000 square feet) cf

floor ared for the rest of the Hotel, (This

» bind Do




persons travelling in mcchénically-propclled vechicles

(12) YZonal Development Plan' neans s plan prepare

lor a Development zone unicr section 83 of the

act,

LOTELS +

31, Hotrls are permitteds-

v (a) On sites specifically shown for this use in the
Master Plang

(b) Within areas shown in the Master Plan for Genera
Business and Commercial use, Tistrict Centres
and Sub=-District Centres; and

; (c) Within areas shown in the Zonal Developnaft
Plans Tor Community Centres,

< 2) The following Zoning Regulations shall apply to
Hotles:~
(a) for sites specifically shown for this use in th-
Master Plan :-

(i) a floor area ratio not exseeding 150; however
for sites in the viecinity of large recreational
areas shown on the Master Plan, the floor ar=e
ratio should not exceed 2003

(ii) a naxinum coverage * on ground and First floors

shall be 30 precent and on remaining floors not
exceeding 25 precent of the net plot;

(iii) minimun set-backs of 15,24 n-tres (560 feet)

and 6,10 metres (20 feet) in the rear,
(iv) a maxinwi height of 36.890 netres (120 feet)
fronm road level to the-top of the building

(excluding the 1ift roon and other nmechanical

voeol/b=

in the front, 4.57 retres (15 feet) at the sides

I_I




(3)

(4)

(5)

6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(2)' Authority' means the Delhi Development Authority

L

constituted under section 3 of the Act.}

t Boarding House! rneans a building in which ri1
rooms are let out on a long term basis as corip=
ared to Hotelss |
tD~tailed Plan! means a plan prepared for an
area within the fr@mework of the Master Plan
and the relevant Zonal Development Plan or Plansj
t Fguivalent Car Space' means the sSpace required
parking of mechanically-propcl}ei vehicles

£
=

for the
and biecycles inclusive of ingress and egress
to such spaces, expressed in terus of car spaces,
mach such space is normally 32,52 square met=
res (350 sq.feet) within buildings and 23.23
square metres (250 sq. feet) outside buildings;
tGuest House' means a building for Eausing the
staff of Goverrment, semi-government, * the
Public Undertakings and Private Companies for
short Durations;

tHostel! means a building in which rooms
attached to 'Institutions'! or otherwige are
let out on a long term basis;

'Hotel' means a building used for the loging
of 15 persons or nore on payment with or
without meals;

' Lodging House! means a house in a residential
area used for the lodging of less than 15
persons;

t Mast er Plan'! means bthe Master Plan for Delhi
prepared and approved under the Actjg

'Motel'! means a Hotel located near to main

highways for catering to the convenience of

000/3"'




Published in Part IT, Section 3(1i) of the gazette

of India, o

DELHI DEVELOPMTNT 4 UTHORITY

NOeFel(17) /74-M, P, New Delhi-1, the 15th Jan,,1977

NOTTFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub~
Section (L) of Section 57 of the Delhi Development Act,
1957 (No, 61 of 1957), the Delhi Develoiment Authority,
with the previous approval of the Central Government
hereby ;akes the following regulations s=

SHQRT TITLE, COMMENCEMENT -AND LNTITRPRETATION &

(1) These regulations shall be called "The

avtelBotels, Boarding Hous s, Guest Houses, Hostels,
Lodging Houses and Motels (Building Standards)
Regulations, 1977,

(2) They shall come into force with inmediate
effect;

(3) 411 words and expres sions used in these
regulations but not defined shall have the
mednings assigned to thea in the Delhi Deve=
lopment Act, 1957 or the MasterPPlan prepar=
ed and approved under the said Act or the
Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 as the
case may beg

x (4) If any question arises relating to the inter=-
Pretation of these regulations, it shall
be decided by the Government,

DEFINTITION &

.7 In these regulations unless there is anything

Tepugnant in the subject or context s= ﬁ

(1) "Act' means the Delhi Developuent Act, 1957
e - 8 ad e / —

(No.61 of 1957)3% cw sl
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i: THE JOTELS, BOARDING HOUSES, #
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§

b) for the total institution

11 plot as @gpproved by the
Authority in the Rural Zone of the Master Plan after
Special appeal i-

i) minimum set=-backs of 15.24 metres(50 feet) in the

front,4 .57 metres(15 feet) at the sides and 6.10 met-

i

-~ 30 £ o - [ + 1 ~ - - oy 1
es(20 feet) in the rear or as spec

It
L
b

fied in the Master-=

¥Ylan zoning Regulaticns in case of agricultural green

~ ] AT g y o -~ T - -~y T ol o 79 . 4= % i v P (T 1 PRR -
Lodging Houses are permitted on plots within arzas

shown for rewidential use in the Zonal Development
Plans or Detailed Plans if allowed by the Authority
after a special appeal.
2) The following zoning regulations shall apply to Lod=-
ging Houses:-
i) plots shall not be less than 334.45 square metres
(400 square yards) in net area and is located on
minimum 18,28
ii) other regulations shall be as specified for plotted
residential development in the Maste
Levelopment Flans and detailed plans as the case may
be.
6) MOTELS:
( 1) Motels are permitted within the Agricultural Green
Belt and the Rural Zone of the Master Plan and if
allowed by the Authority after special appeal: provie-
ded that
the Motel is located along roads declared as National

Highways and the building is set=back by at least 400

=t
p

-y

]LLI(S(1 320 feet) from the right-of=way of such a
highway;

ii) the motel is not within 1 K.M (52&1 feet). from the
unbanishable limits of Lelhi and(iii) no two motels

are within 1 K.M, (3,281 ngL) from each other.

2) The following Zoning Rggulations shall apply to Motels:
i) a maXimum plot size of 1.21 hectares (3.00 acraes).

ii) a maximum floor arca of 1,858 sguare metres (20,000~

& - - e
SQ. t);
i

Contds s .7/

{




3)

ii)

c)

i)

ii)

iii)

Housing is permitted:-

b |

a maxXimum floor area ratios and a meximum coverage p

k
=
Q

or as specified for Group Housing in the partic

! & > £ L
£ £

residen

(D
tn

ri

ial area in the Master Flan, Zonsal Developmd

Plans and Detailed Plans as the case mav

unless otherwise specified in the Detailed Plan; mini-

mum set-backs of 15.24 metres(50 feet) in the front,
.57 metres(15 feet) at the sides and 6.10 metres (20-

t) in the rear;

288 Otherwise specified in the Letailed Plan, base-

=
ment within minimum set=back 1lin

are used only for the parking of vehicles zand or the

servicing and maintenance of the buildi

03

aximum height of 24.38 metres(
level to the tup of the building(excluding,the 1ift room
E

and other mechanical equipment areas on the top of the

building) unless otherwise specified by the Authority
or by the Lelhi Urban Art Commission or as reguired by
Airport regulationsg

pParking provision as per item IV-2a(iii) above.
within plots shown for Residential use

Levelupment Plans o. Letailed Plan and not qualifying
for Group Housing:
Regulations shall be as specified for plotted residen-

tial develcpment in the Master Plan, the Zonal Develop-

ment }lrnﬁ and Leta..led Plans as t.e cas—e may be.
The following zoning reguletions shal Pply to Hos-
tels attached t- Institutions:-

for the total net plot withinareas shown for institut-

ion use under<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>